

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

In Application of:

Moore, et al

Application No.: 09/576359

Filed: May 22, 2000

For: SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR
CREATING AND DISPLAYING
CLASSES OF GRAPHICAL
DISPLAY OBJECTS

Group Art Unit: 2173

Confirmation No. 1848

Examiner: Vu, Kieu D.

REVISED APPELLANTS' BRIEF

TO THE COMMISSIONER FOR PATENTS:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. REAL PARTY IN INTEREST.....	4
II. RELATED APPEALS AND INTERFERENCES.....	4
III. STATUS OF THE CLAIMS	4
IV. STATUS OF AMENDMENTS	4
V. SUMMARY OF CLAIMED SUBJECT MATTER	4
VI. GROUNDS OF REJECTION TO BE REVIEWED ON APPEAL	8
VII. ARGUMENT.....	8
A. Relevant Case Law	8
B. Grouping of Claims.....	9

1. Claims 14, 25, 26, 34 and 38 10

2. Claims 15, 28, 29 and 35 11

VIII. SUMMARY 13

CLAIMS APPENDIX..... 14

EVIDENCE APPENDIX..... 16

RELATED PROCEEDINGS APPENDIX 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

In re Kahn, 441 F.3d 977, 78 U.S.P.Q.2d 1329 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....8

Crown Oper. Int. v. Solutia Inc., 289 F.3d 1367, 62 U.S.P.Q.2d 1917 (Fed. Cir. 2002)..... 9

Ecolochem. v. So. Cal. Edison Co., 227 F.3d 1361, 56 U.S.P.Q.2d 1065 (Fed. Cir. 2000)..... 9

Kahn v. General Motors Corp., 135 F.3d 1472, 45 U.S.P.Q.2d 1608 (Fed. Cir. 1998)..... 9

In re Gorman, 993 F.2d 982, 18 U.S.P.Q.2d 1885 (Fed. Cir. 1991) 9

In re Kaslow, 707 F.2d 1366, 217 U.S.P.Q. 1089 (Fed. Cir. 1983)..... 9

Lear Sigler, Inc. v. Aeroquip Corp., 733 F.2d 881, 221 U.S.P.Q.1025 (Fed. Cir. 1984)10

KSR Intern. Co. v. Teleflex Inc., 127 S.Ct. 1727 (2007).....11, 12

FEDERAL STATUTES

35 U.S.C. §103(a)10
